Anthony J. Picente Jr. County Executive

Shawna Papale Secretary/ Executive Director

Timothy Fitzgerald Assistant Secretary



584 Phoenix Drive, Rome, New York 13441 (315) 338-0393, fax (315) 338-5694 info@mvedge.org; www.mvedge.org Stephen R. Zogby, Chairman David C. Grow, Vice Chairman Aricca Lewis, Treasurer

> Franca Armstrong James Genovese Kristen Martin Timothy Reed

November 21, 2024

## VIA EMAIL READ RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Anthony J. Picente, Jr. Oneida County Executive Oneida County Office Building 800 Park Avenue Utica, New York 13501

Jeffrey Lanigan, Mayor City of Rome Rome City Hall 198 North Washington Street Rome, New York 13440 Nerlande Anselme Superintendent of Schools Rome City School District 409 Bell Street Rome, New York 13440

Sandra Russell, Clerk Board of Education Rome City School District 409 Bell Street Rome, New York 13440

## Re: Assured Information Security, Inc. Facility

Ladies and Gentlemen:

On October 18, 2024 as amended on November 15, 2024, Oneida County Industrial Development Agency (the "Agency") adopted an inducement resolution granting preliminary approval for financial assistance in support of the above-referenced project. Enclosed is a copy of the inducement resolution that describes the project and the proposed financial assistance.

On December 6, 2024 at 10:00 a.m., at 584 Phoenix Drive, Rome, New York, the Agency will conduct a public hearing regarding this project. Enclosed is a copy of the Notice of Public Hearing, which has been submitted to the *Daily Sentinel*, Rome, New York for publication.

Anthony J. Picente, Jr. Jeffrey Lanigan Nerlande Anselme Sandra Russell November 21, 2024 Page 2

You are welcome to attend such hearing at which time you will have an opportunity, both orally and in writing, to present your views with respect to the project and the proposed financial assistance. You are also welcome to submit your written comments to the Agency prior to the public hearing.

The proposed financial assistance is a deviation from the Agency's Uniform Tax Exemption Policy. The financial assistance contemplated by the Agency is described in the inducement resolution. The reasons the Agency is considering devitating from its Policy are also contained in the resolution.

On December 13, 2024 at at 8:00 a.m. at 584 Phoenix Drive, Rome, New York the Agency will meet to consider an authorizing resolution granting final approval for the financial assistance. You are welcome to attend such meeting or provide your written comments to the Agency in advance.

We are providing this notice to you, pursuant to Chapters 356 and 357 of the Laws of 1993 and Chapter 766 of the Laws of 2022, as the chief executive officer of an affected tax jurisdiction within which the project is located.

Should you desire to discuss this matter or if you have any questions concerning this notice please feel free to contact Shawna Papale at the Agency at telephone number 315-338-0393 or by email at spapale@mvedge.org.

Very truly yours,

ONEIDA COUNTY INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

By: Shawna M. Papale, Executive Director

Enclosures: Inducement resolution, notice of public hearing